

**Nos. 16-1089, 16-1115**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**RHINO NORTHWEST, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL  
STAGE EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 15**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**MICHAEL R. HICKSON**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-7958**  
**(202) 273-2985**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RHINO NORTHWEST, LLC	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	
	)	Nos. 16-1089, 16-1115
v.	)	
	)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	19-CA-160205
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF	)	
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES,	)	
LOCAL 15	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. Background; the Company’s operations .....	5
B. The riggers’ job function and employment conditions .....	5
C. The other event employees’ job functions and employment conditions.....	8
D. The limited functional integration, contact, and interchange between the riggers and the other event employees .....	11
II. The procedural history .....	12
A. The representation proceeding .....	12
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
The Board acted well within its discretion in determining that the riggers constitute an appropriate unit, and therefore properly found that the Company violated the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union .....	18
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board reasonably determined that a unit limited to riggers constitutes an appropriate unit .....	25
1. It is uncontested that the Board properly applied the traditional community-of-interest factors to find the unit of riggers appropriate.....	26
2. The Company has not shown that its other event employees share an overwhelming community of interest with the riggers .....	28
C. The bulk of the Company’s challenges to the <i>Specialty</i> standard are not properly before the Court, and in any event, they are meritless .....	43
Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	20, 28, 51
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996).....	52
* <i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 16, 18, 21, 23-25, 28-30, 46-50
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Capri Sun, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1124 (2000).....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Cleveland Const., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
* <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 33, 36
<i>Dick Kelchner Excavating Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 1414 (1978).....	39, 42
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172, 2015 WL 5001021 (Aug. 20, 2015).....	38
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2122 (2011).....	36, 42
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
* <i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 816 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 29, 38, 42, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 54
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 151, 2013 WL 3365658 (July 3, 2013).....	36
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	24
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1289 (2000).....	42
* <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25, 29, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	55

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 1325, Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19-20, 22
<i>Local 627, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Macy's</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4, 2014 WL 3613065 (July 22, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 824 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	31, 36, 37
* <i>Macy's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55
* <i>Nestle Dreyer's Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 25, 29, 31, 33, 45, 46, 48, 49, 54
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	19, 20, 25, 52-53
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	18
* <i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4191498 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 2016) .....	25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 54

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	22
<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	24
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (2011).....	30
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n, 19-RC-150979</i> , 2015 WL 4980475 (Aug. 20, 2015) .....	37
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 612 (1998).....	20
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 662 (2000).....	32, 39
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	20
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Red Lobster</i> , 300 NLRB 908 (1990).....	39

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S. Prairie Const. Co. v. Local No. 627, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	25
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
* <i>Specialty Healthcare &amp; Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25-30, 43-55
<i>Stern's Paramus</i> , 150 NLRB 799 (1965).....	52
<i>Sundor Brands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	53, 54
<i>Teledyne Economic Dev. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	52
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	44
<i>Woodbridge Winery</i> , 2015 WL 800374 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	53, 54

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	15, 45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 14, 15, 18, 19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 14, 15, 18, 19
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	19, 20
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	19, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51-52, 55
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 44
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	26
